or other restructurings resulting from the acquisitions.

   The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of
operations and notes thereto contain forward-looking statements that involve
risks and uncertainties.

   17

   17

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1999

   ITDS   PRE-SOLECT   SOLECT
   AMDOCS   ITDS   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA   SOLECT   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ----------   ----------   -----------   ----------   ----------   -----------   ---------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)
   (IN U.S. DOLLARS, UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)

Revenue.....   $626,855   $139,151   $   --   $766,006   $  9,647   $   --   $775,653
Cost of revenue.....   363,324   62,594   (3,681)(A2)   6,262   9,130(B2)
   1,081(A3)   423,318   1,086(B3)   439,796
Research and
  development.....   40,874   17,015   --   57,889   4,891   --   62,780
Selling, general and
  administrative.....   75,659   33,470   1,420(A1)   8,278   197,262(B1)
   129(A3)   404(B3)
   (1,163)(A5)   109,515   315,459
   --------   --------   -------   --------   --------   ---------   --------
   479,857   113,079   (2,214)   590,722   19,431   207,882   818,035
   --------   --------   -------   --------   --------   ---------   --------
Operating income (loss)...   146,998   26,072   2,214   175,284   (9,784)   (207,882)   (42,382)
Other income (expenses),
  net.....   (6,223)   1,679   --   (4,544)   (750)   942(B6)   (4,352)
   --------   --------   -------   --------   --------   ---------   --------
Income (loss) before
  income taxes.....   140,775   27,751   2,214   170,740   (10,534)   (206,940)   (46,734)
Income taxes.....   42,232   10,950   505(A4)   53,687   51   (4,248)(B4)   49,490
   --------   --------   -------   --------   --------   ---------   --------
Net income (loss).....   $ 98,543   $ 16,801   $ 1,709   $117,053   $(10,585)   $(202,692)   $(96,224)
   ========   ========   =======   ========   ========   =========   ========
Basic earnings (loss) per
  share.....   $   0.50   $  (0.44)
   ========   ========
Diluted earnings (loss)
  per share.....   $   0.49   $  (0.44)
   ========   ========

[…]

========   ========

  See notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations
   for discussion of adjustments.
   18

   18

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2000

   ITDS   SOLECT
   AMDOCS   ITDS   PRO FORMA   SOLECT   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ----------   ----------   -----------   ----------   -----------   ---------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)
   (IN U.S. DOLLARS, UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)

Revenue.....   $803,253   $23,289   $   --   $11,174   $   --   $837,716
Cost of revenue.....   466,771   11,841   (1,120)(A2)   6,607   --   484,099
Research and development.....   52,958   5,384   --   3,416   --   61,758
Selling, general and administrative...   97,868   11,311   (575)(A1)   6,308
   (5,825)(A5)   --   109,087
Amortization of goodwill and purchased
  intangible assets.....   56,870   --   787(A1)   --   4,565(B2)
   411(A2)   543(B3)
   180(A3)   98,631(B1)
   22(A3)   202(B3)   162,211
In process research and development
  and other indirect acquisition
  related costs.....   75,617   --   (19,876)(A6)   --   (55,741)(B5)   --
   --------   -------   ---------   -------   ---------   --------
   750,084   28,536   (25,996)   16,331   48,200   817,155
   --------   -------   ---------   -------   ---------   --------
Operating income (loss).....   53,169   (5,247)   25,996   (5,157)   (48,200)   20,561
Other income (expenses), net.....   6,018   386   --   (797)   704(B6)   6,311
   --------   -------   ---------   -------   ---------   --------
Income (loss) before income taxes.....   59,187   (4,861)   25,996   (5,954)   (47,496)   26,872
Income taxes.....   66,202   1,156   110(A4)   37   (2,124)(B4)   65,381
   --------   -------   ---------   -------   ---------   --------
Net income (loss).....   $ (7,015)   $(6,017)   $  25,886   $(5,991)   $ (45,372)   $(38,509)
   ========   =======   =========   =======   =========   ========
Basic earnings (loss) per share.....   $  (0.03)   $  (0.18)
   ========   ========
Diluted earnings (loss) per share.....   $  (0.03)   $  (0.18)
   ========   ========